
MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF BIRCHCLIFF 

SUMMER VILLAGES ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 
FEBRUARY 15, 2024 @ 9:00 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

C. DEVELOPMENT ITEMS

1) 529 Birch Close

D. ADJOURNMENT



February 6, 2024 

Summer Village of Birchcliff – Municipal Planning Commission 

February 15, 2024 

Agenda Item  

529 Birch Close (Lot 8, Block 1, Plan 0224592) 

Development Permit Application 

Background: 

The homeowners of 529 Birch Close (Lot 8, Block 1, Plan 0224592), in the village of 
Birchcliff are seeking approval for a shed. This property is located in the R2 District 
(Back-Lot Residential District). There is currently an existing dwelling on the property 
that was recently developed on a vacant lot, a portion of this property is also a storm 
water detention pond. The new shed is proposed to be used for storage and will leave 
space for a detached garage in the future, the shed will be 240ft2, and 10ft. in height at 
the highest point. The accessory building coverage of the lot would be a total 0.32% and 
within the maximum 6% of the parcel to be covered by accessory buildings. The 
proposed total parcel coverage is 16.12% within the maximum 50%. There will be no 
existing drainage or landscaping alterations.  

Discussion: 
This application is before MPC for the following reason: 

• LUB (Part Three) 1.1(2) (a): An accessory building is to be situated inside the
minimum yard requirements of the main building (Rear Yard 50ft. minimum), the
proposed setback to the rear yard is 22ft., therefore a variance of 28ft. is
required.

Application Review: 

After reviewing the proposed application, all relevant planning documents, and the 
adjacent landowner letter it is administration’s opinion that the accessory building would 
not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or materially interfere with 
or affect the use, enjoyment, or value of neighbouring parcels of land. This is the only 
accessory building on the lot and has a minimal impact on parcel coverage, as well is 
proposed to be surrounded by vegetation however, the variance should still be 
considered.  

Conditions: 

If approved, Administration would recommend the following conditions: 

C-1

Page 1 of 9



  February 6, 2024 
 

• All applicable Superior Safety Codes permits to be completed and submitted to 
the administration office.  

• The payment of a $3,000.00 completions deposit to ensure all conditions of this 
development permit have been met, including the completion of building 
construction within a one-year period, and any or all road damage repaired. Any 
damage to public roads due to the construction shall be repaired immediately at 
the expense of the permit holder. 

• The height of the accessory building shall not exceed 5m (16.40ft.) in building 
height measured from grade. 

• The exterior of an accessory building must be finished to match or compliment 
the exterior finish of the main building. 

• Existing vegetation and drainage to remain the same as provided in the 
application.  

 
Authorities: 
 
The MPC may: 
 
(1) Grant a variance to reduce the requirements of any use of the Land Use Bylaw and 
that use will be deemed to comply with the  Land Use Bylaw. 
(2) Approve an application for Development Permit even though the proposed 
development does not comply with this bylaw or is a non-conforming building if, in the 
opinion of the Municipal Planning Commission: 

(a) The proposed development would not; 
(i) Unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or 
(ii) Materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
parcels of land; And 

(b) it conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in this bylaw. 
(3) In approving an application for development pursuant to subsections (2)(a) and a 
variance shall be considered only where warranted by the merits of the proposed 
development and in response to irregular parcel lines, parcel shapes or site 
characteristics which create difficulties in siting structures within the required setback or 
in meeting the usual bylaw requirements except there shall be no variance for parcel 
coverage and building height. 
 
 
 
Decision: 
 
In order to retain transparency of the Commission, Administration recommends one of 
the following: 
 

1. Approve the application with or without conditions (Section 642 of the MGA), or 
2. Deny the application stating reasons why (Section 642(4) of the MGA).  
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